



On the other hand, learned counsel for the respondents submitted that the area in question has only one small temple structure and no one was residing in the said area when the preliminary notification was issued and award was made; and therefore, the petitioner is not entitled to any relief.

In view of the said contentions, the parties to directed to produce the map of the area showing the surrounding development and also the photographs of the area. The petitioner to also produce the material to show that the constructions were prior to Section 4 notification/award.

Adjourned by four weeks.

(O.P. Sharma)  
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)  
Court Master